an expectation of the future cash flows of each operating segment.

In 2022, a 1.0% growth rate (2021: 1.0%) has been used for years beyond 2027 and to calculate a terminal value. Management has
assessed these growth rates, including the terminal growth rate as reasonable for each operating segment.

In 2022, the Group has used the following pre-tax discount rates for calculating the value in use of each of the operating segments:
Thermal Ceramics: 13.8% (2021: 13.2%), Molten Metal Systems: 15.6% (2021: 12.9%), Electrical Carbon: 14.6% (2021: 12.3%),
Seals and Bearings: 14.0% (2021: 11.2%), Technical Ceramics 14.1% (2021: 11.1%).

The Directors have considered the following individual sensitivities and are confident that no impairment would arise for each of the
Thermal Ceramics, Molten Metal Systems, Electrical Carbon, Seals and Bearings and Technical Ceramics operating segments in any
one of the following three circumstances, which are considered reasonably possible changes:

  If the pre-tax discount rate was increased to 18%.

  If no growth was assumed for years two to five and in the calculation of terminal value.

  If the cash flow projections of all businesses were reduced by 25%.

© 2020 Friend Studio Ltd  File name: FinancialsX2X_Notes__v104  Modification Date: 5 May 2023 1:19 pm

160 – Morgan Advanced Materials plc Annual Report 2022

14. Recognised deferred tax assets and liabilities
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

Assets
2022

£m

Assets
2021

£m

Liabilities
2022

£m

Liabilities
2021

£m

Net
2022

£m

Net
2021

£m

Property, plant and equipment – – (12.7) (12.3) (12.7) (12.3)

Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities 3.6 3.9 – – 3.6 3.9

Intangible assets – – (0.4) (0.6) (0.4) (0.6)

Employee benefits 10.2 13.1 – – 10.2 13.1

Provisions 11.4 10.8 – – 11.4 10.8

Tax value of loss carried
forward recognised 1.7 1.0 – – 1.7 1.0

Other items – – (0.5) (1.2) (0.5) (1.2)

Offset (11.6) (12.9) 11.6 12.9 – –

15.3 15.9 (2.0) (1.2) 13.3 14.7

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to do so.

Unrecognised deferred tax assets
Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of the following items:

2022
£m

2021
£m

UK pension deficit – 51.8

Tax losses 107.8 110.9

Capital losses 43.4 39.9

Other deductible temporary differences 129.7 75.1

280.9 277.7

Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in relation to these temporary differences due to uncertainty surrounding future utilisation.
Based on current tax legislation the tax losses will not expire. Although the Group as a whole is profitable, the unrecognised losses relate
to entities where it is not probable that there will be future taxable profits against which these losses can be utilised.

Movements in temporary differences during the year

Recognised
in profit
or loss

£m

Recognised
directly in

equity
£m

31 December
2021

£m

Recognised
in profit

or loss
£m